planned major maintenance activities in annual and interim financial reporting periods and is effective for
fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2006. Prior to the adoption of this FSP, the Company
determined its planned maintenance costs for the year and amortized these costs ratably throughout the
year. On January 1, 2007, the Company began accounting for its planned major maintenance activities in
accordance with FSP No. AUG AIR-1 using the deferral method. The implementation of FSP No. AUG
AIR-1 will not have any impact on the Company’s year end financial position or full year results of
operations and cash flows as all maintenance costs incurred have been and continue to be expensed in the
fiscal year in which the maintenance activity occurs. In accordance with FSP No. AUG AIR-1, the
Company’s financial position, results of operations and cash flows for each quarter of 2006 were adjusted
to apply the FSP retrospectively. The following financial statement line items as of and for the three month
period ended March 31, 2006 were adjusted as follows:

Statement of Income
Three Months Ended 3/31/06

As Originally
Reported  As Adjusted

Effect of
Change

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Cost of sales ..... $ (434,278) $ (431,245 ) $ 3,033
Gross profit..... 73,578  76,611  3,033
Income from operations ..... 22,483  25,516  3,033
Income before taxes ..... 14,433  17,466  3,033
Provision for income taxes ..... (5,446) (6,531 ) (1,085 )
Net income ..... 8,987  10,935  1,948
Net income per common share:
Basic..... $ 0.09  $ 0.11  $ 0.02
Diluted ..... $ 0.09  $ 0.10  $ 0.01

Packaging Corporation of America

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(unaudited)

March 31, 2007

8

2. Summary of Accounting Policies (Continued)

Balance Sheet 3/31/06
As Originally

Reported  As Adjusted
Effect of
Change

(In thousands)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets . . . . . $ 11,615  $ 14,006  $ 2,391
Total current assets ..... 521,608  523,999  2,391
Total assets ..... 1,921,224  1,923,615  2,391
Accounts payable..... 116,490  115,848  (642 )
Accrued federal and state income taxes ..... 5,746  6,832  1,086
Total current liabilities ..... 335,720  336,164  444
Retained earnings ..... 231,449  233,397  1,948
Total stockholders’ equity ..... 666,738  668,686  1,948
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity ..... 1,921,224  1,923,615  2,391

Statement of Cash Flows
Three Months Ended 3/31/06

As Originally
Reported  As Adjusted

Effect of
Change

(In thousands)
Net income ..... $ 8,987  $ 10,935  $ 1,948
Prepaid expenses and other current assets ..... (4,779) (7,170 ) (2,391 )
Accounts payable..... (8,361) (9,003 ) (642 )
Accrued liabilities ..... (26,962) (25,877 ) 1,085

In June 2006, the FASB issued FASB Interpretation (“FIN”) No. 48, “Accounting for Uncertainty in
Income Taxes,” an interpretation of SFAS No. 109, “Accounting for Income Taxes,” to create a single
model to address accounting for uncertainty in tax positions. FIN No. 48 clarifies the accounting for
income taxes by prescribing a minimum recognition threshold a tax position is required to meet before
being recognized in the financial statements. FIN No. 48 also provides guidance on derecognition,
measurement, classification, interest and penalties, accounting in interim periods, disclosure, and